

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

**Law Docket No. PUC-11-532**

---

**ED FRIEDMAN, et al,**

**Appellants**

**v.**

**MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION**

**and**

**CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY**

**Appellees**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

**Bruce A. McGlaflin, Esquire  
Petruccelli, Martin & Haddow, LLP  
50 Monument Square, PO Box 17555  
Portland, Maine 04112-8555  
(207) 775-0200  
Attorneys for Appellants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities . . . . . iii

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY. . . . . 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . . 10

III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW . . . . . 12

IV. SUMMARY OF LEGAL ARGUMENT. . . . . 13

V. LEGAL ARGUMENT . . . . . 16

    A. The Commission erred by failing to follow statutory mandates to ensure the delivery of safe and reasonable utility services and facilities and to consider all relevant factors in implementing the smart meter program. . . . . 16

    B. The Commission erred in applying the Legislature’s standard for dismissing a ten-person complaint. . . . . 18

    C. The Commission erred in failing to give separate consideration to the Complaint under *Agro v. Public Util. Com., 611 A.2d 566 569 (Me. 1992)*. . . . . 20

    D. The Commission erred in relying on past decisions in its Opt-Out Investigation as a basis for dismissing allegations in this Complaint. . . . . 22

        1. In its Opt-Out Investigation, the Commission refused to consider all allegations of safety, health, or privacy. . . . . 23

            a. The Commission’s stated rationale for refusing to consider and investigate safety and health issues in the Opt-Out Investigation offer no basis for dismissing the issues in this case. . . . . 24

            b. Because the Commission provided *no* rationale for refusing or declining to address privacy issues in the Opt-Out Investigation, its Opt-Out Orders provide no basis for dismissing these issues in this case. . . . . 27

        2. The Commission’s dismissal of property rights and trespass allegations in its Opt-Out Investigation

was clearly erroneous, and its Opt-Out Orders provide no basis for dismissing these issues in this case. . . . .	29
3. The Commission’s Dismissal does not address the Complaint’s allegations of discrimination and the Commission’s dismissal of discrimination allegations in its Opt-Out Investigation cannot be relied upon to impliedly dismiss similar allegations in this case. . . . .	36
E. Opt-Out Orders (Part I & II) must be annulled as unconstitutional because they authorize the collection of data from constitutionally protected areas of the home without a warrant or the express consent of the customer in violation of the Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution and Article I of the Maine Constitution . . . . .	37
F. Opt-Out Orders (Part I & II) must be annulled as unconstitutional because they require CMP customers to allow CMP to attach equipment to the customers’ homes for CMP’s own purposes, without consent and without compensation in violation of the takings clause in the Fifth Amendment of the United States Constitution and Article I of the Maine Constitution. . . . .	42
G. The Court should order the Commission to stay further implementation of the smart meter program pending a full investigation of the Complaint. . . . .	45
VI. CONCLUSION . . . . .	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agro v. Public Util. Com.</i> , 611 A.2d 566 (Me. 1992) .....	passim
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Alabama Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 390 So. 2d 1017 (Ala. 1980).....	23
<i>Brink's, Inc. v. Maine Armored Car &amp; Courier Service, Inc.</i> , 423 A.2d 536 (Me. 1980).....	17
<i>Central Maine Power Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , 382 A.2d 302 (Me. 1978).....	12, 13, 46
<i>City of Portland v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 656 A.2d 1217 (Me. 1995).....	16
<i>City of Shawnee v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1546 (D. Kan. 1995) .....	30
<i>Dairy Farm Leasing Co. v. Hartley</i> , 395 A.2d 1135 (Me. 1978).....	33
<i>Darney v. Dragon Prods. Co.</i> , 640 F.Supp.2nd 117 (D.Me. 2009)).....	30
<i>Darney v. Dragon Products Company</i> , 2010 ME 39, 994 A.2d 804.....	30
<i>Eastern Maine Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company</i> , 225 A.2d 414 (Me. 1967)) .....	13
<i>Fla. v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491, 495 (1983) .....	42
<i>Gonzalez v. Banco Cent. Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Heckman v. Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation &amp; Parole</i> , 744 A.2d 371 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000).....	17
<i>Holmquist v. New England Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 637 A.2d 852 (Me. 1994) .....	36
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 147 Me. 25 (Me. 1951) .....	45
<i>Indus. Energy Consumer Group v. PUC</i> , 2001 ME 94, 773 A.2d 1038 .....	12, 16

<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) .....	40
<i>Johnston v. Me. Energy Recovery Co., Ltd., P’ship</i> , 2010 Me. 52 997 A.2d 741 .....	26
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	15, 39, 40, 41, 48
<i>Lewiston, Greene &amp; Monmouth Tel. Co. v. New England Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 299 A.2d 895 (Me. 1973).....	38
<i>Lewiston, Greene &amp; Monmouth Tel. Co. v. New England Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , No. F.C. 1902 (M.P.U.C. 1972) .....	36
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	15, 42
<i>Neudek v. Neudek</i> , 2011 ME 66, 21 A.3d 88 .....	12, 19
<i>New England Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n</i> , 448 A.2d 272 (Me. 1982).....	12
<i>New England Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , 354 A.2d 753 (Me. 1976).....	16
<i>Office of Pub. Advocate v. PUC</i> , 2005 ME 15, 866 A.2d 851 .....	27
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	41
<i>Public Utilities Comm’n v. Pollak</i> , 343 U.S. 451 (U.S. 1952) .....	40
<i>Savannah Electric &amp; Power Co. v. Horton</i> , 44 Ga. App. 578 (Ga. Ct. App. 1931) .....	31
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 2009 ME 44, 969 A.2d 923 .....	38
<i>Stenzel v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 2005 ME 37, 870 A.2d 133. ....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D. Mont. 2003).....	17
<i>UPS v. NLRB</i> , 92 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Ward v. McGlory</i> , 358 Mass. 322 N.E.2d 78 (Mass. 1970) .....	30
<i>Whalen v. Down East Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 2009 ME 99, 980 A.2d 1252.....	33

**STATUTES**

4 M.R.S. §7 ..... 45

35-A M.R.S. §101 ..... 3, 12, 16, 24

35-A M.R.S. §104 ..... 17, 26

35-A M.R.S. §301 ..... 3, 10

35-A M.R.S. §301(1) ..... 16

35-A M.R.S. §702 ..... 35

35-A M.R.S. §1302 ..... passim

35-A M.R.S. §1302(1) ..... 4

35-A M.R.S. §1302(2) ..... 13, 19

35-A M.R.S. §1320(8) ..... 37

35-A M.R.S. §3143 ..... 3, 10, 12

35-A M.R.S. §3143(1)(A) ..... 3

35-A M.R.S. §3143(1)(C) ..... 3, 16

35-A M.R.S. §3143(3) ..... 2, 17

35-A M.R.S. §3143(5) ..... 3

35-A M.R.S. §3143(7) ..... 3

16 U.S.C. §2621(d)(14)(A) and (C) ..... 2, 37

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub.L. 109-58, 119, Stat. 595 ..... 2

Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007,  
Pub.L. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 ..... 2, 3

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 Pub.L. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115.....	2
P.L. 2009, c. 539, §2 .....	2, 17
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 756 (1993) .....	18

**REGULATIONS:**

CMR 65-407-815 .....	39
----------------------	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

Maine Const. Art. I, §5 .....	11, 15, 37, 38, 42
Maine Const. Art. I, §21 .....	11, 15, 37, 41
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	11, 15, 37, 38
U.S. Const. Amend V .....	11, 15, 42
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	42
